

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, and

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 7:21-cv-00420
(formerly No. 6:21-cv-00052)
(consolidated with No. 7:21-cv-00272)

**PLAINTIFF STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

 ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Plaintiff States are likely to prevail on the merits..... 3

 A. The States have standing..... 3

 B. Texas has not engaged in claim splitting. 12

 C. The States’ APA claims are reviewable. 16

 D. DHS’s actions are arbitrary and capricious..... 19

 1. *DHS’s explanation is both pretextual and post-hoc rationalization.*..... 20

 2. *DHS’s change in course without any explanation is arbitrary and capricious.* 23

 E. DHS’s actions are contrary to federal law. 27

 1. *The States fall within the zone of interests of the statutes at issue.* 27

 2. *DHS’s actions violate the 2020 and 2021 CAAs and the ICA.* .. 34

 F. DHS’s actions are contrary to the Constitution. 37

 II. Plaintiff States can readily show irreparable harm..... 40

 III. The equities and public interest favor the States. 41

 IV. A negative nationwide injunction to preserve the status quo is reasonable and warranted..... 42

Conclusion 44

Certificate of Service..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 18

Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 41

Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accts. v. I.R.S.,
804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902) 38

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 43

Ass'n of Amer. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius,
901 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 24

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 21, 22, 26, 37, 41

Bush v. Lone Oak Club, LLC,
601 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. 2020) 14

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 42

California v. Trump,
963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020) 29, 30, 31, 32, 37

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 38

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 28, 31, 37, 38

City of New Haven v. United States,
809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 32

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 4

Clyce v. Farley,
836 F. App’x 262 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

Collum v. Edwards,
578 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 36

Connecticut v. Dep’t of Interior,
363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) 22

Consumers Union of U. S., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
491 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1974) 25

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 38

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 38

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 40

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 6, 16, 22

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 16, 20, 22, 24, 25

Doe v. United States,
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 18

El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 9

Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 40

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 22, 26

FDIC v. Glickman,
450 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 13

Fregia v. Bright,
750 F. App’x 296 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Friedman v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 19

Hanson v. Veterans Administration,
800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 16

Holmes v. Energy Ca-tering Servs., L.L.C.,
270 F. Supp. 2d 882 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 15

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 33

John Doe, Inc. v. Gonzalez,
Civil Action No. 06-966 (CKK), 2006 WL 1805685 (D.D.C. June 29, 2006) 19

Kellogg Co. v. Mattox,
763 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex.) 21

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) 39

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 16, 17

Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)..... 18

Maine v. Goldschmidt,
494 F. Supp. 93 (D. Me. 1980) 32

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 38

Milk Train, Inc., v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 16

Missouri v. Biden,
4:21-CV-01329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021)..... 24

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1867)..... 38

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4, 6, 7

*Matter of Off. of Mgmt. & Budget & U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.-Pause of Border
Barrier Constr. & Obligations*,
B-333110.1, 2021 WL 2451823 (Comp. Gen. June 15, 2021) 20, 34, 36

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 27

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 34, 36

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 11

New York v. Yellen,
15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) 9, 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 44

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness,
All.*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 18

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 40, 41

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 11

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. City of Lubbock,
Texas*,
No. 5:21-CV-114-H, 2021 WL 4775135 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2021) 8

Public Citizen v. Stockman,
528 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1981) 32

Qureshi v. Holder,
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) 18

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 23

Smilde v. Snow,
73 F. App’x 24 (5th Cir. 2003) 15

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944)..... 38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)..... 23, 26

Texas v. Biden,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)..... 25, 42

Texas v. Biden,
--- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021) ... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 20, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 39, 41, 44

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 39

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) 44

Texas v. United States,
524 F.Supp.3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 42, 43

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 43

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 32, 42, 43

Texas v. United States,
No. 6:21-CV-00016, 2021 WL 3683913 n.61 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021) 42

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 10

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 18, 19

United States v. 6.584 Acres of Land, more or less, Hidalgo Cty., Texas, No. 7:20-cv-
00244 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2021)..... 21

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 923 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Village of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	10
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d.....	43
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	9
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
5 U.S.C. § 70(a)(2).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	14, 15
Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2511.....	8
Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115, 100 Stat 3359, 3384 (1986).....	31
Pub. L. No. 99–603, § 115(1), 100 Stat. 3359, 3384.....	43
TEX. CONST. art. XIV, § 1.....	14

U.S. CONST art. I, § 8, cl. 4 43

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 22

Fed. R. Evid. 801(b)(1)..... 13

Other Authorities

Federal Practice and Procedure § 3815 (4th ed.)..... 15

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
§ 102(c)(1), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 35
